

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN  
DISTRICT IV

---

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:

Segregated Account of  
Ambac Assurance Corporation,

Appeal No.  
2011AP000561

TED NICKEL and OFFICE OF THE  
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE,

Petitioners-Respondents,

AMBAC ASSURANCE,

Interested Party-Respondent,

DEPFA BANK, PLC,

Interested Party-Appellant,

ACCESS TO LOANS FOR LEARNING  
STUDENT LOAN CORPORATION,  
AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
LP, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
CUSTOMER ASSET PROTECTION  
COMPANY (“CAPCO”), DEUTSCHE  
BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,  
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY  
AMERICAS, EATON VANCE, FEDERAL  
HOME LOAN MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION (“Freddie Mac”),  
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE  
ASSOCIATION (“Fannie Mae”), FIR TREE  
INC., KING STREET CAPITAL MASTER  
FUND, LTD., KING STREET CAPITAL,  
L.P., LLOYDS TSB BANK PLC,  
MONARCH ALTERNATIVE CAPITAL  
LP, STONEHILL CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT LLC, U.S. BANK  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, WELLS  
FARGO BANK, N.A. as Trustee for the  
LVM Bondholders, WILMINGTON

---

---

TRUST COMPANY, WILMINGTON  
TRUST FSB,

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    OCI’s Purported Rehabilitation Of The Segregated Account Is An Impermissible Liquidation Of The Segregated Account In An Effort To Bail Out Ambac .....	6
A.    The Plan Amounts To An Unlawful Liquidation Of The Segregated Account Without The Protections That Must Be Afforded Policyholders.....	7
1.    The Plan Is An Unlawful Liquidation Of The Segregated Account .....	8
2.    The Plan Impermissibly Deprives Policyholders of Statutory and Constitutional Rights.....	8
B.    The Plan’s Own History And Provisions Confirm It Is An Impermissible Bail Out Of Ambac .....	11
II.   The Plan Is Unlawful.....	14
A.    The Transfer Of The Trust Policies To The Segregated Account Is An Illegal Novation .....	15
B.    The Plan Contains Numerous Provisions That Exceed OCI’s Authority And Are Contrary To Wisconsin Law.....	17
1.    The Plan’s Release, Immunity, And Indemnification Provisions Are Overbroad And Impermissible.....	18
2.    The Plan Reallocation of Rights and Liabilities Exceeds OCI’s Authority.....	20
3.    The Plan Shifts Duties and Obligations Onto The Trustees Without Sufficient Compensation or Protection.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Plan Treats Segregated Account Policyholders Unfairly .....	23
D. The Segregated Account Is Undercapitalized.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Baer v. Associated Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 Cal. Rptr. 236 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	17
<i>E-L Enterprises, Inc. v. Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewage District</i> , 2010 WI 58, 326 Wis. 2d 82, 785 N.W.2d 409 .....	4
<i>Foster v. Mut. Fire, Marine &amp; Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 614 A.2d 1086 (Pa. 1992).....	12
<i>Hedtcke v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wis. 2d 461, 326 N.W.2d 727 (1982).....	4
<i>Koken v. Fid. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 803 A.2d 807 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) .....	20
<i>Nat’l Motorists Ass’n v. Office of the Comm’r of Ins.</i> , 2002 WI App 308, 259 Wis. 2d 240, 655 N.W.2d 179 .....	4
<i>Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938).....	12, 13
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 341, 212 N.W.2d 141 (1973).....	16
<i>Pheasant Run Condominium Homes Association v. City of Brookfield</i> , 2011 WI App 27, 331 Wis. 2d 730, 795 N.W.2d 492 .....	3
<i>Siva Truck Leasing, Inc. v. Kurman Distributions</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 58, 479 N.W.2d 542 (Ct. App. 1991).....	17
<i>State Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Cent. Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 19 Wis. 2d 426, 120 N.W.2d 687 (1963).....	17
<i>Thorp v. Town of Lebanon</i> , 2000 WI 60, 235 Wis. 2d 610, 612 N.W.2d 59 .....	3
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

**Page(s)**

**STATUTES**

Wis. Stat. § 601.01 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 611.24 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 645, <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 645.01 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 645.08 .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 645.34 .....	21
Wis. Stat. § 645.68 .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 809.19 .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 809.23 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 902.01 .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ambac Form 8-K (filed June 7, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/874501/000119312511160045/d8k.htm">http://sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/874501/000119312511160045/d8k.htm</a> .....	16
LEE R. RUSS, COUCH ON INSURANCE 5:24 (3d ed. 2010).....	10
RESTATEMENT OF CONTRACTS (Second) § 280 (1979) .....	17
